AGENDA

SPECIAL MEETING
BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN
IN JOINT SESSION WITH THE
BOARD OF SCHOOL COMMITTEE
(PUBLIC HEARING ~ MAYOR’S BUDGET)

April 7, 2010 7:00 PM
Mayor, all Aldermen and Aldermanic Chambers
Board of School Committee City Hall 3" Floor)
I. Mayor Gatsas calls the meeting to order.

2, Mayor Gatsas calls for the Pledge of Allegiance.

A moment of silent prayer 1s observed.

3. The Clerk calls the roll.

4. Mayor Gatsas advises that the purpose of the special meeting is a public
hearing to receive comments on the proposed Fiscal Year 2011 municipal
budget, the proposed Community Improvement Program for the Fiscal Year
2011 to 2016 period in accordance with the procedures established in RSA
44:10 and in satisfaction of any other local, state or federal law that may

apply.

Mayor Gatsas notes that the Clerk shall present the resolutions, the subject
of which contain all of the appropriations as proposed, following which a
brief presentation may be made and public comments will be heard.

5. The Clerk presents the proposed Resolutions:

“Appropriating to the Parking Fund the sum of $4,956,702 from parking
revenues for the Fiscal Year 2011.7



04/07/2016 Sp BMA w/ BOSC Public Hearing (budget)

Page 2 of 3

"Appropriating the sum of $13,189,972 from Sewer User Rental Charges
to the Environmental Protection Division for the Fiscal Year 2011

“Appropriating the sum of $2,885,798 from Recreation User Charges to
the Recreation Division for the Fiscal Year 2011.”

“Appropriating to the Manchester Transit Authority the sum of $886,500
for the Fiscal Year 2011.”

“Appropriating to the Manchester School District the sum of
$148,742,185 for the Fiscal Year 2011.”

“Appropriating all Incremental Meals and Rooms Tax Revenue Received
by the City in the Fiscal Year 2011 and held in the Civic Center Fund, for
the payment of the City’s Obligations in Said Fiscal Year under the
Financing Agreement.”

“Appropriating to the Manchester Airport Authority the sum of
$51,977,002 from Special Airport Revenue Funds for the Fiscal Year
20117

“Appropriating to the Manchester School Food and Nutrition Services
Program the sum of $5,822,600 from School Food and Nutrition Services
Revenues for the Fiscal Year 20117

“Raising Monies and Making Appropriations of $127,108,914 for the
Fiscal Year 2011.”

“Appropriating to the Central Business Service District the sum of
$258,000 from Central Business Serviee District Funds for the Fiscal Year
20117

“Resolution ‘Approving the Community Improvement Program for 2011,
Raising and Appropriating Monies Therefore, and Authorizing
Implementation of Said Program.”

6. Following presentations, if any, Mayor Gatsas advises that the meeting
shall be open to public comments; that each person when recognized shall
come to the nearest microphone, state their name and address in a clear and
toud voice for the record; that each person shall be given one opportunity to
speak and comments shall be limited to three minutes to allow all
participants the opportunity to speak; residents and taxpayers shall be called
upon first followed by all others; that once all present have been allowed to
speak should there be a topic not discussed those wishing to speak a second
time shall be provided the opportunity to do so.



04/07/2010 Sp BMA w/ BOSC Public Hearing (budget)
Page 3 of 3

7. Mayor Gatsas advises that all wishing to speak having been heard, the
comments presented shall be taken under consideration with actions by the
Board and a motion to adjourn is in order.



City of Manchester, New Hampshire
FY 2011 Mayor's Budget Summary

FY 2010 Tax Rate Budget FY 2011 Mayor's Budget
Expenditures| Reventes Expendifures Revenues
AGENCIES-
ALDERMEN 70,000 70,000
ASSESSCORS 621,645 742,600 612,320 797,660
CITY CLERK 1,026,720 2,044,553 1,008,800 2,284 305
CITY SOLICITOR 1,086,131 410,000 1,068,839 510,330
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT OFFICE 288,672 70,000 284,342 175,000
FACILITIES DIVISION 5,448,160 5,480,188 8,241,165 5,687 798
FINANCE DEPARTMENT 827,811 3,836,941 913,082 4622 857
FIRE DEPARTMENT 18,524,852 380,550 18,486,979 630,850
HEALTH DEPARTMENT - CITY 1,373,927 226,450 1,353,318 237 080
HEALTH DEPARTMENT - SCHOOL 1,248,706 2,035,444 1,268,505 2,001,468
HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 19,217,551 3,474,160 19 444 684 3,681,018
HUMAN RESCURCES 685,300 7,000 709,981 11,500
INFCRMATION SYSTEMS 1,475,232 84,518 1,478,104 110,000
LIBRARY 2,076,760 2,045,608
MAYOR 208,678 220,548 15,000
PARKS & RECREATION 2,730,432 BE6,485 2,767 477 838,225
PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 1,803,021 2,703,000 1,881,408 2,349,200
POLICE DEPARTMENT 18,817,174 598,506 16,600,102 389,306
POLICE BEPARTMENT - CHARGEBACKS 441,571 664,069
SENIOR SERVICES 251,685 260,326 12,408
TAX COLLECTOR 575,586 14,426,800 526 867 13,884,500
WELFARE DEPARTMENT 1,115,068 45,000 1,008,342 25,000
YOUTH SERVICES 568,425 504,975
S5UB-TOTAL AGENCIES: BT 45,648 | 37,083,167 B1,047,583 {  ab,006,887
NONDLPARTIMENTAL ITEMS-
HEALTH INSURANCE 11,280,000 11,365,000
DENTAL INSURANCE 875,000 932,000
LIFE INSURANCE 72,633 76,285
DISABILITY INSURANCE 69,054 72507
WORKERS' COMPENSATION - SALARY 350,000 584,000
WORKERS COMPENSATION - MEDICAL 1,300,000 1,700,000
CASUALTY & GENERAL LIABILITY 600,000 947,131
FIRE RETIREMENT 2,847,457 3,074,000
POLICE RETIREMENT 2,007,503 2,107,000
CiTY RETIREMENT 4,750,000 5,480,000
FICA 2,692,189 2,699,949
UNEMPLOYMENT 70,000 70,000
TUITION REIMBURSEMENT 50,000 50,000
SEVERANCE PAY 700,000 700,000
SUB-TOTAL BENEFITS! 27,673,816 ,857,85
SAFETY REVIEW BOARD 20,000 -
CONTINGENGY/SALARY ADJUSTMENT 400,000 700,000
CIVIC CONTRIBUTIONS 163,382 144 773
SC NH PLANNING 68,406 68,406
MCTV/MCAM 500,000 500,000
CONSERVATION COMMISSION 7,499 -
COMMUNITY iIMPROVEMENTS 1,204,600 -
MOTORIZED EQUIPMENT 85,000 -
EMPLOYEE MED SERVICES 50,000 40,000
MATURING DEBT 8,860,000 $,150,000
INT ON MATURING DEBT 5,400,000 5,400,000
SUB-TOTAL NON DEPARTMENTAL: 358, 18,003,179
TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL ITEMS: i §,§§E,Zj§ 45 861,031
GRAND TOTAL: J 125,678,359 37,984,167 127,108,314 38,306,882 |
TRANSIT SUBSIDY 900,000 886,500
SCHOOL DISTRICT 148,383,771 16,258,225 148,742,185 48,149,068
SCHOOL FOOD & NUTRITION 5,685,500 5588 500 5,822,600 5,822,600
COUNTY TAX 9,874,549 0,974,549 1
OVERLAY 4,007,703 800,000
VETERANS EXEMPTIONS 1,538,430 1,538,430
FUND BALANCE SURPLUS FY 2010 - 500,000
SPECIAL RESERVES - 760,000
VERIZON PAYMENT - -
STATE REVENUE 56,761,263 56,761,263
TOTAL PROPERTY TAXES 173,740,157 174,733,365
Tax Rate 17.85 17.92
Percentage Change in Tax Rate 2.88% 0.39%
State Education School Tax 21,281,730 21,291,745
Assessed Valuation (thousands) 8,752,600 8,767,600
Assessed Valuation less utilities {thousands) 5,587,780 9,612,780

Detail
Reference
Numbers

LE N R PUR N ]

ie
il
iz

13

14
15

16

3/29/2010



Reference
Number

1.

10.

I1.

12.

Mayor’s Budget — 2011
Detail Explanation

The City Clerk’s revenue is increased by $73,500 for marriage ceremonies,
notary fees, alarm fees, and V.M fees. Revenue also inchudes $100,000
projected increase for Comecast franchise fees to $1.6 million.

Economic Development revenue includes $125,000 for Hackett Hill antenna
lease ($10,000 per month).

Facilities revenue includes $5,637,798 for School District chargebacks. This
amount has been agreed with the School District.

Finance revenues include a Parking Division dividend of $2,226,916. This
dividend estimate is $400,000 better due to elimination of the SMG parking
payment. Finance revenues also include $220,000 for the estimated FY2011
SMG profit sharing.

Fire revenues include $26,000 for high fire alarm and radio master box fees.
Human Resources expenditures include $80,000 for the new EAP contract.

Parks & Recreation expenditures have not been reduced for expected salary
saving from consolidation with Highway. Parks & Recreation expenditures
do include $25,000 for hazardous tree program and $53.000 for Fun in the
Sun.

Police expenditures have been reduced by $88,000 for expected saving on
Verizon details and $75,000 for a Streetsweeper grant. Expenditures include
$350,000 for Guns and Drugs.

Police chargebacks represent cost of providing School Resource Officers
(SRO’s) at all middle schools and high schools (including MST)

Senior services revenue of $12,406 represents a drawdown on the trust,
Tax Collector expenditures inchude a reduction of $40,085 for a vacant
position. Revenues for the auto registrations is estimated at $12.7 million,

$300,000 lower than the original FY 2011 estimate.

The Youth Services budget includes a reduction of $114,000 associated with
the cost of the old EAP program.



13.

14.

15.

16.

In addition to the $11,365,000 health care appropriation, the health insurance
reserve account will receive §2,135,427 from the following sources:

Cigna Rebate $ 75,000
Portion of 2010 Surplus $1,500,000
SMG@G Signing Fee $ 400,000
Hackett Hill Lease Balance $§ 160,427

Total $2,135,427

MER {Maintenance & Equipment Repair) is now the responsibility of the
applicable department.

Reduction in Empioyee Medical Services is due to elimination of the SAP
program (now part of the new EAP contract) and changes to billings for repeat -
drug tests.

The School District proposed expenditure of $148,742,185 is $200,000 lower
than the BOSC approved budget due to recently identified energy savings,
See attached letter.



FY 2010 Projection

Net estimated surplus

Adjustments
Fire Grant — Breathing Apparatus
Additional Debt Service Savings
Other Department Improvements

Adjusted Estimate

* Per March forecast attached

** Could be up to $600,000

$1,669,500%*

$ 450,000%*
$ 250,000

§ 130,500

$2,500,000



FY 2010 Projections

Surplus/(Deficit)
Department Revenue Expenditure

Aldermen ' - 30 $0
Assessors $58,000 $70,000
Planning & Community Development $0 $25,000
City Clerk $50,000 $80,000
Heonomic Development Office $0 $8,500
City Solicitor $0 §17,500
Fmance Department $315,000 $60,000
Information Systems $13,500 $0
Mayor $0 $0O

Youth Services $0 ($59,000)
Human Resources $0 $35,000
Tax Collector $0 §34.000

Fire Department $48,000 $267,000
Police Department ($205,000) $147,000
Health Department ($172,000) $101,000
Highway Department ($105,000) $350,000
Facilities %0 $20,000
Welfare Department ($17,000) $0
Parks and Recreation ($45,000) $98,000
Library $0 $0

Elderly Services $0 $0
Total ($59,500) $1,254,000

“Non-Departmentals
Contingency $350,000
Health Insurance ($400,000)
Severence $225,000
City Retirement ($100,00t)
Debt Service $400,000
Total Non-Departmentals

Grand Total (§59,500) §1,729,000

Net Estimated Surplus _ $1,669,500

3/29/2010



ity of Menchester
Neto Hampshive

In the year Two Thousand and

A RESoLUTION

" Anpropriating the sum of $13,189,972 from Sewer User Rental Charges to the
Environmental Protection Division for the Fiscal Year 2011.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

That the sum of Thirteen Million, One Hundred and Eighty-Nine Thousand, Nine
Hundred and Seventy-Two Dotlars ($13,189,972) from Sewer User Rental Charges to the
Environmental Protection Division for the Fiscal Year 2011 be hereby appropriated for
operation Expenses as follows:

Salaries and Wages e %2.586,049
Line ftem Bxpepses $3,458,872
Capital Outlay o e $£991,384
RESTRICTED FUNDS: Subject to the approval of the Finance Officer.

Employee Benefits e . h1L427,524
Insurance $177,503
Debt Service __ $4,330,640
Audit $18,000

RESTRICTED FUNDS: Subject to the approval of the Board of Mayor and Aldermen.

Contingency . $200,000

TOTAL . 813,189,972

RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.



ity of Manchester
Nefr Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and

A RESOLUTION

“Appropriating to the Manchester Alrport Authority the sum of $51,577,002 from
Special Airport Revenue Funds for the Fiscal Year 2011.7

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows;

That the sum of Fifty-One Million, Nine Hundred and Seventy-Seven Thousand, and
Two Dollars ($51,977,002) from Special Airport Revenne funds shall be hergby
appropriated to the Manchester Airport Authority for the Fiscal Year 2011 as follows:

Salaries and Wages $5,968,613
Line ftem Expenses $22,1062,073
Capital Outlay $1,907,892

RESTRICTED FUNDS: Subject to the approval of the Finance Offjcer.

Employee Bepefis $2,877.422
Debt — Principal and Interest ____m______“____________A___'_‘___‘____:_::.:_—:'_:_':‘_ £18,491,000
Debt — Bond Financing $300,000
Audit e $55,000
msurance RIS 000
TOTAL $51,977,002

RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon s passage.



ity of Manchester
Nefo Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and
A REsOLUTION

“Appropriating the sum of $2,885,798 from Recreation User Charges to the
Recreation Division for the Fiscal Year 2011.7

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

That the sum of Two Million, Eight Hundred and Eighty-Five Thousand, Seven Hundred
and Ninety-Eight Dollars ($2,885,798) from Recreation User Charges {o the Recreation
Division for the Fiscal Year 2011 be hereby appropriated for operation Bxpenses as
follows:

Salaries and Wages 8971290
Line Item EXpenses $584.816
Capital Outlay BB

RESTRICTED FUNDS: Subject to the approval of the Finance Officer.

Employee Bepefits $479,671
Insarance g3 9G)
Debt— PrincipalandInterest T gygn 73y
AU $6,500
Comtingency 310,000
TOTAL $2,885,798

RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.



Tity of Manchester
ANefo Hampshive

In the year Two Thousand and

A RESOLUTION

“Appropriating to the Parking Fund the sum of $4,956,702 from parking revenues
for the Fiscal Year 2011.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

That the sum of Four Million, Nine Hundred and Fifty-Six Thousand, Seven Huandred
and Two Dollars ($4,956,702) from parking revennes shall be hereby appropriated to the
Parking Fund for the Fiscal Year 2011 as follows;

Salariesand Wages 8730337
Line item Expenses $2,952,662
Capital Outlay o o $90,000

RESTRICTED FUNDS: Subject to the approval of the Finance Officer.

Employee Benefts 8407262
Dbt Service TG 44
TOTAL 54,956,702

RESQOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.



ity of Manchester
Netr Hampshive

In the year Two Thousand and
A ResoruTioN

“Appropriating to the Central Business Service District the sum of $238,000 from
Central Business Service District Funds for the Fiscal Year 2011,

Resclved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

That the sum of Two Hundred Fifty-Eight Thousand Dollars (5258,000) from Central
Business Service District finds shall be hereby appropriated to the Central Business
Service District for the Fiscal Year 2011 as follows:

RESTRICTED FUNDS: Subject to the approval of the Planning Director.

Expenses _B25B,000

TOTAL $258,000

RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.



ity of Manchester
Nefr Hampslive

In the year Two Thousand and 71

A ResoLuTioN

“Resolution *Appreving the Commumity Improvement Program for 2011, Raising
and Appropriating Monies Therefore, and Authorizing Implementation of Said
Program.’”’

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHERIIAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

the City of Manchester is presented with a number of Community needs
and opportunities in the 2011 to 2016 period; and

certain resources have been identified which can be used in addressing
these comumunity needs and opportunities; and

municipal departments, boards snd commmissions, have been provided
broad opportunity to participate in the identification of community needs
and oppertunities and of strategies to meet these needs and opportunities;
and

the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has reviewed the 2011 Commusity
fmprovement Program; and

the Board of Mayor and Aldermen will review the Multi-Year Program for
the period of 2012 10 2016 at a subsequent Beard of Mayor and Aldermen
meefing; and

the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to have carried out those
programs, projects and activities are identified in the following 2011
Community Improvement Program,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE I'T RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN:

THAT,

THAT,

THAT,

the Community Improvement Program be adopted and endorsed as an
essential aspect of the planning and management of the City's capital and
service needs and of sound fiscal planning and control;

the goals and objectives in the Community Inprovement Program reflect
priority community needs and opportunities for 2011 and, generally for the
2011 to 2016 period and are hereby adopted;

the programs and projects (o be proposed for the 2011 to 2016 period be
generally endorsed as addressing priority goals and objectives within the
City’s reasonable ability to pay,



ity of Manchester
Netr Hampshire

I the year Two Thousand and ~ Ten

A REsoLUTION

“Resolution *Approving the Community Improvement Program for 2011, Rafsing
and Appropriating Monies Therefore, and Autherizing Implementation of Said
Program.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

THAT,

THAT,

THAT,

the proposed programs and projects identified and recommended for
action in 2011 be endorsed and approved subject to appropriation Hmits,
and that those recommended for years 2012 to 2016 be endorsed subject to
annual review, revision, and reconsideration of municipal goals,
objectives, prioritics and financial constraints;

subject to administrative procedures and other pertinent requirements as
are and may, from time to time, be set forth by the Board of Mayor and
Aldermen, in the Code of Federal Regulations, conditions of grant awards,
and contracts, there is hereby authorized and appropriated as follows:

the amount of $10,205,209 in federai, state, and private grant funds in the
manner set forth which is attached herefo and made a part hereof by
reference:  provided, however, that in the event such grant funds are
awarded in an amount less than the appropriation amounts set forth or in
the event any required local matching funds are appropriated in an amount
less than set forik: the amount of funds appropriated herein shall be
correspondingly reduced;

the amount of $3,156,047 in Federal Community Development Block
Grant program funds and program income, Emergency Shelter Grant funds
and HOME funds in the manner set forth which is atiached herete and
made & part hereof by reference; provided, however, that in the event the
funds are awarded in an amount less than the appropriation amounts set
forth the amount of funds appropriated herein shall be correspondingly
reduced; and

the amount of $2,182,368.22 of balances derived from the issuance of
short-term notes and general obligation bonds from previous Community
Improvement Program budget years; and

subject to appropriation, and pursuant to the budget and subject to
administrative procedures and other pertinent requirements of the
Community Improvement Program as may, from time lo time, be set forth,
there is hereby autherized as follows:



ity of Marnchester
Netw Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and ~ Ten

A BESOLUTION

“Resolution ‘Approving the Cormmunity Improverment Program for 2011, Raising
and Appropriating Monies Therefore, and Authorizing Implementation of Saxd
Program.””

Resclved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

THAT,

THAT,

THAT

the amount of $16,809,750 for projects financed throngh enterprises and
fees as set forth;

21l such appropriztions made herein or hereafier for 2011 Commmunity
Improvement Program activities be subject to submission, review and
approval of budget information by the Finance Committes of the Board of
Mayor and Aldermen prior 1o expendifure;

the Office of the Mayor and/or the Planning & Community Development
Department be authorized to cause the expenditure of such monies
appropriated and availabie to carry out the 2011 Commumnity Improvement
Program, which authorization shall include execution of pertinent third-
party parchase-ofiservice contracts, and letters of donations;

consistent with this Resolution, the Office of the Mayor and/or the
Planning & Community Development Department be authorized to
prepare, submit, negotiate and enter into an agreement and contracts with
Federal government departments and agencies and the State of New
Hampshire for the period July 1, 2010 fo ane 30, 2011, that the Office of
the Mayor and/or the Planning & Community Development Department be
further authorized fo contract for federal and state grants for programs and
projects and 1o obligate and commit the local matching share of grants in
accordance with the 2011 Community Improvement Program, and that the
Office of the Mayor and/or the Planning & Community Development
Department be suthorized to seek such additional federal, state or private
funds as may, from time to fime, be made available for programs, projects
and activities identified in the 2011 to 2016 period;

L



Program.

Uity of Manchester
Near Hamprshive

In the year Two Thousand and ~ Ten

A RESOLUTION

“Resolution ‘Approving the Community Improvement Program for 2011, Raising
and Appropriating Monies Therefore, and Authorizing Implementation of Said

LI

Resoived by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

THAT,

THAT,

THAT,

THAT,

the Planning Department be authorized to prepare, submit, negotiate, and
gontract for funds to be made available to the City under the Housing and
Comumnunity Development Act of 1974 (as amended) for financing of
referenced programs and projects, which authorization shall include
authority to provide required policy and administrative assurances
including civil-rights, equal opportunity, citizen participation, relocation
and property acquisition policy, environmental assurances, labor standards,
and others as may be specified in Federal Rules and Regulations Chapter
V, Part 570 Community Development Block Grants, Sub Part D, and other
pertinent assurances as may, from time to time, be required;

the Office of the Mayor and/or the Planning & Community Development
Depariment be authorized to advise other public and private agencies at
the federal, state, regional and local level of the approval of the 2011 fo
2016 Community Improvement Program and to seck the support of such
agencies in carrying out program, projects and activities lisied in Section 1
of the 2011 to 2016 Community Improvement Program;

the Office of the Mayor and/or the Planning & Community Development
Department be authorized and is hereby directed to inform all boards and
comimissions, agencies and departments of the approval of the 2011
Community Improvement Program;

The Planning & Community Development Department be authorized to
submit the Annual Action Plan as part of the Community Development
Block Grant submission.

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.



2011 CIP
Funding Recommendations

Mayor Theodore Gatsas
March 2010



dID 0L0TAL ol palipadxs g e$ Bulejo) spuog,

00°000°2L6 $ yoelg welboud diysiouped juswiysaau; INOH
00°908°c8 $ yoelg {9H53) wuein 19)aiyg Asusbiawy
00°L¥Z'S60'C $ yoelg (99QD) el yoo|g jJuswdojaaag Ajunwiwion
Spunj gnH

00°05.'608°91 $ umo.g asudiajug

- $ pay puog
22'89£781°2 $ enig saoue|egy puog
00°£29%¢ $ abueig (d4agD) pung uogezijejiasy juswdoldAs(q Ssaulsng [eRUID
00°000°€82 $ abue.ug (41HY) spund 1sni] Buisnoy ajqepiolly
00°280°19Z'L $ abuelig Jayl0
00°016'689 $ ajding ajels
00'06S'9E6°) $ uaaip [elepe

paiuap; 40100 adA | aainog

junowy jejo

AjD-uop pue A19
suoljepuawiwoday bulpund weibold juswaaosdwy AJUNWLIon L10ZAd S Jofep



¥ i0 | abieg

uoeuBiseq OQHO uvodn JINCH|00 000°001 00'000'0%e  |00°0 00°0 pololg Buisnoy suisiep 15 oaaswog| |
wiabunuo) Buipundy jeuonippy SOLIOH JOqIBH
€ 282007006 L 00°4GL°LL 00°000'0} 00°000°01 Hoddng Ajjwed oy Apwedi |
saijlie Jo uoijelapo 2)elg ajueID)
F4 DEAD 0000001 0000021 00'000°0L 00°000°0t {weibold JuuiQ)} vane alen| 7
pajziodiodu] spIL)
8 28aa2{00° 0000} 00°000'0Z 00°000°G1 00"000'GL e s |
pajeiodioou] sl
FNCH 0000989 00'009'89 QOO0F' LEL 000 “Boid Buisnop 15 Jleme| 2
UOfISuRs] ul saljuiey
61 41HVY{00°000°61 00°000°0Z 00°000'G1 00°000'GL ‘Boid Buisnoy [euolyisuel} g sonudg| |
uoljsuRl ] Ul Safjiuey
/1 99a2{00°000'01 00°000'02 00°000°C1 00000l usappyD petoalBeN 7 pesngy poddng) 1
HN o (¥SvD) sajesoapy |ejdadg pajujoddy unon
9 D9a0}00°000'053 00000'001L 0000002 00'000'02 peddns welboigl L
anysdwey map fesp Ao
L DA 000006, 00'000'0G%  [00°000°0ZL  {DO'000'0CE s80IA8G O] L
SB3IAIBS UNESH PID
Ll DSA|00°000°0L 00°00F' ¢ 00°00F'E L 00°00F'€ L HINOA $589|8W0H 3 Aemeuny| g
Se2IAIRG Ajiue pue pliyo
1l 58020000061 00°000°0¢ 00000'08 00°000'0¢ layewsawor-a1e) suwoH| |
s90IAIBS Ajlwey pue pliyD
8 940D 00°000'02 00°000'S¥ 00°000'0F 00°000'0F ‘Bold jooyog eyy AuD muy| L
qnid s|D pue shogy
3 DEAD00°00001 00°000'0Z 00°000°01L 00°000°04 Bupojuep suQ-o-aup| |
s181siS Big pue sioaylolg By
910N pspund | 82IN0S | LA | pOpUSWIWLIODaY | Soanbay papun- papun4 aule 1o08lold D
"SIA LLAL LLAL OLAd 60Ad /Aousby S
jo# <

s308{0Jg AND-UON .10} SuoepUaWIWOdaYy Buipuny weiboid Juswaaosdw] AHUNWWOY LLOZAS

Wel 60:2 0LOZ/LIY




¥ jo 7 abied

DHEAD|00°000'0E 00°2L5'02) 00°000°09 0000009 UoResIosEy YINoA| £
Aproyiny juswidopaspay § Buisnoy Jejsoysuepy
CLOZA- U DRIBPISU0D aq|| INCH[o0'E68'GEL 00°€68°6€2  J00°000'00Z  |O0'D BuisnoH Joe.g Jeuod Yinos
01 spund IWOH 30 000°001$ Ajuoyiny juswidojanapay p Buisnoy Jajsalyduey
6 A4LHVY]00°000°8 00°000°01) 00°000'8 00°000'8 pouesIssy |eucgeiedp
Buisnol AsusBiawg Jsjsayoueyy
9 9HYA2|00°000'09 00°000°08 00°000°04 00'000°04 Wwsludopasg sotoppiop| €
18juag) 924n0say AJUNwWio) i83saLduei
el DECDI00008'E ) 00008l 00°008'¢1 00°008°¢) ‘piooD-"Bord [eagneoeuneyd] g
1iua ylesy Alunwiwio) is)saysuep
¥l 9903{00°000'5E 00'000' vt 007000t 00°000' vt 'spaiy- Boug [eopnecBwWEyd
Jajuen YleaH Allunuiwon Jasayouey
2900{00°000'¢ 00°000'G 00'000°¢ 00°000'G weibold YINoA Jowwng
anesaly] osusole
18bpng JSED UM pund, |l 2 00°000'G 00°0 000 slsulgjuop yselly ¢
191$8YSURY UMOLU]
wey| sur] pajomysay-Etpng + 00000°¢ 00°000'¢ 00°000't LolElEIsy] JUs | Yied SUBISISA
syied o ind 99 01 000'c$ 12)sayouRp UMOU}
14 DHUD(00 000G 007000'01 00°000°S 00'000's a1eD Jusbipul
alen a21dsoH pue y}esl aWoH
soAeiiu] Buisnoy seg osiy(z 283/|00°000°G 00700062 00°000°0F 00 000°0F 401BUIRICOD) B0IMI8G SSBIBWOH
Aepp popun sbejusy
0 £S300°000°01 00°000'0Z 000 000 suolered0-18]Ua0) SeNAIeg ssejawoH]| ¢
18juen yoeasn spuey Suidjoy
9 283[00°000°01L 00°000°62 000 00°009°01 i9]jayg feuonisuel |
Jauag yoeanng spuey Buidisy
810N papun4| 8oinog L1 A4 | popuswIwossy {  1sanbay papun4 papundg aumen 108lo1d R
"SIA bLAA LA OLAd 60A j/Rousby 3
6% <

sjoeloid AJD-UON 10} SUOHEPUBWILIO29Y Bulpund weibold juswsActdw] AUNWIWOY LLOZAL

Wd 60°¢ 01L0&/1 1y




10 ¢ abey

01 44d90|00° L29'FE 000006, 00°060'6% 00°000's2 suoneaad)
Isni| snesyj asgjed

8 2ga0{00°000°01 00'v9L'92 (0'000'61 00°000'61 veg wblig

uonleon yjesy Ajsoump HN

uoneddy jz . 00°000'G4L 000 00000062 lieday JyBIAYS pue jooy - Butpiing youel

Q01 uoioeg pesosdde HY JO 9IS HN
Bulpuad paltepisuod g o],

HHUD[00°000'09 00°'000'08 0070 000 spuwaldw fageg sy - Yoy sauuy 1S

HY Jo aynjisuf HN

zl 2dAa2j00°000's 000002} 00°000°8 0070008 welbolg osudisjuaio|y saydue)y
pung ueo] Aunuwauon HN

l D8300°05+' 04 00'0S¥ 0L 00°000'9¢ 0ao sa0lMeg/sWelBol
HN 10} SUOZLIOKH MON

9353 091°8%|L DSF/4LHY|OD 091 8E 00709826 00091°8 00°09L'g Buiers ss18us
ALHV 000083 HN 10) SUOZLIOH MBN
£ D53[00'961'8 00" L6E'GL 00°961'8 0000051 sosusdxy jeuonesadQ

HN 10} SUOZLIOH MON

A ANOH[00'000°051E 00'000°002 00°000°061 00°000°0S1 BOUEBISISSY 1507 Buis0lD) g Juswiied umog
J9)sayoury 19)g0l19 SyJoptoqyBian

6 AWOHI[00 00008 00°'000°05 C0'000°0% 00°000°09 JBjua) diyssumoswon syioploqybiaN
Jaysalyousp 1a380I0) SNIOMIOqUBIBN

4 D4adjo000s L 0o'esy'el 00'189°Z1 00 18921 HoROD Altled
IB]SBYDUBHY J9IEaID) JO JBIISN YlraY [BIUdl

41LHVY C00'0€8]0 HLHY/O90D|00°000'09 00°991'¥01 00'0 000 BLUOH dnolsy 1S YIRS
D8G0 000°08$ d9)seyaUe I8)eals) JO 18JUB7) YijeaH |ejuspy
[lom se
Buipun; aje1g yees o} Aoually
S]ON papund | 82in0g |1 Ad | pepuswiwosay | 1sanbay papun. papund swieN joaloid )
SIA LLAS bLAd 0LAd 60Ad /Koueby =
Jo # <

syo0load \AH_.MO..:OZ 10} SUOllepuUsWwwIodsy mC_UCJ.ﬂ_ Emhmo‘mn_ JuswisAoadug >w_CSEEOO LLOZAA

Wd 60-¢ 0LOZ/L/Y




+ 10 ¢ abey

A E T,

593 00000ZL  100°000'Z1 suoneladQ soeld sARUT] |
, VOMA
Aosusbie 01 000'5$|01 t37=ele] 0000022 00°000'0Z 00'000'0 peuwiur sepunpodd) yinoA| L
Bupeuop sesieoy 10hepy YINA
Ll 99A2{00°000'0¢ 00°000'05 00°000'0F 00°000°' 0% 2URD PIUD WNA] L
1811180 8DIN0SsY AlIWIB @ 248D PHUD YNA
¥l ©S3{00°000'0L 00°000'62 0070 0000g'al saomiag ¥ bBuiesunod Buisnol ssefewion} 2
JWOH ABAA BYL
Si JANCH 00000 S 00°000'09 00'0 00°000°09 asuelsIssy [ejuay peseglueual| |
BWoH Aepp YL
11 98a0|00°002'08 00°002°08 00°002'08 0000208 swelboid oguny Jepiz| 1
5$80|A48G AjlUnWWo?) sydasor 1§
6L 98aD[00°000°6 1L 00°000°0¢ 00°000'0Z 00°000'0Z SBOIAISG [einD BN L
SBIIAIEG HN UIBYINog
3 29a2{00°000'01 00°000°02 CO000'SE 00 000'stE Bumies | vonersadielf |eba g jeopey] |
23HY HN wiayinog
sesien) 1oAepy Ag uoneuOp|L L 59a0 00°00L'2¢ 0000062 00°000°Ge e SpM| 1
000°6% S1081j8. UONINPaY AuLy uoneaeg
BION papund i aounog L LA | PEpUSLLLLDDSY 1sanbay papung papund awepn pafoldg T
"SIA LA LA 0LAd B0AS {Aouaby g
10 # <

sjoeloid A)ID-UON 10§ suonepuswwossy Buipundg weibold juswaroidwj Ayunwiwion LLOZAA

Wd 60:¢ 0102/ LT



Proposed Re-Distribution of Capital Project Balances for FY2011 CIP Projects

Total Transfer

CiIP Project  Balance Amount Amount Transfer To
411807 § 2.73
411600 § 9.57
820899 § 1,025.89
612503 § 77,573.39
710005 § 1,019.37
$ 79,630.95 Informatien Technology Upgrades

R TR

e

AR
71 1 109 $ 500,000.00

$ 500,000.00
Hae

711109 $ 100 OOO 00

$ 100,000.00 Res:dentlai 50/50 Sldewalk $ 100,000.00
s e i S

ok
711109 $ $0,000.00

90,000.00 Elm St. Mast Arm Repiacement $
S T R AN S

. SR
711109 $  50,000.00

P %é&%@ﬁi

$ 50, 000 00 Street Light Safety Upgrades $  50,000.00
s R i R s R NSRS
711109 §  50,000. OD
$ 50,000.00 Drainage Im provements $ 50,600.00
IR e R e st ]
711109 § 100,000.00
$100,000.00 City Hall Improvements $ 100,000.00
B e R 0 T T

713709 §  20,400.00

$ 20,400.00 Beech and Bridge Intersectlon Improvernents $  20,400.00
= R T

fl

341 98 $ 77.04
613402 % 5,276.62
811502 & 285.31
811103 $ 883.91
711805 § 394.00
713107 $§ 384,165.13

$391,082.01 Annual ROW Improvements $ 391,082.01
A ST R B S e
511603 $  14,606.94
511605 § 2,115.76
510005 §  32,500.39
510007 § 10,777.85
511110 § 5,974.82
330401 $ 24.00
330501 § 1,568.41
310402 % 86.74
310303 3 558,000.00
5115802 % 12,326.03
511007 % 9,352.61
811202 % 1,846.43
310207 §  21,303.70
811607 $ 197.58
810409 $ 9,950.00
711109 $ 120,624.00

$801,255.26 School Improvements Project $ 801,255.26



¥ 40 | ebed

uoneuBiseq OgHD todn JWOH[C0 000001 00'0D0'0SE  [00°0 000 108{0id BUISNOH SURISIAA 1S BJIAIDWOS
ebuguon Buipung [euouppy $BWOH Joglely
£ DEJ0 (0070054 00 LGV 2L 0000001 00°'000'01 uoddng Afe 4 o Aiwe
soljiwe, Jo uoneIspa, 91B1G SluRIL
74 ©9a0{00°000'0L 00°000' 21 00°000°0L 00°000'0L {weiboid Jsuuiq) ueine gpen
pajriodionu; spn
8 DEd3 |00 000’04 00°000'0Z 00'000°G1 00700061 JBUe) SN
pajelodioouy] spig
INOH|007009°89 00'009°89 00 00¥' LEL {000 "Boud Buisnol 1 (amon
UOHISURLY U] $81jIe
Gl F1HV{00000'GL 00°000'02 00 000'GL 00°000'GL ‘Boig Buisnop jeuonisuBl| 1S eonudg
UONISUBL] Ul SOl|lie.
JA 5942{00°000°0L 00700002 00°000'¢L 00°000'EL uespiiyD pelos|beN g pesngy Joddng
HN Jo {¥SvD) sa1escApy |esadg pajuloddy unog
9 9g02[00°000°051 00°000°004  100'000°0Z 00°000°02 peddng weifoly
adlysdwey map Jes) A1
LE DEaD{00°000°6L 00000051 |00'000°0Z4  |00°000'02L S8AIAIBS DIUHD)
soolAleg YieeH plyo
Ll 58300700001 00'00F'¢ L 00°00¥'CL 00" 00 €L LPNOA $$919WOH 3 Aemeuny
saaialeg Afle 4 pue plys
L Dgaa2{00°000'6L 00°000'9¢ 00°000'08 00'000'08 JO}BLOUIOH-9IB]) SWOH
saolatag Allwed pue ppysn
] HEAD|00°000°0Z 00'000°GY 00°000°0F 00°000°0F ‘Boig joeyds ey AlID Jauuy
gniD s pue sfog
i1l 990200700001 00'000°02 00'000'01 00°000°01 Buuojuapy suG-01-euQ
sso)sig Big pue siayjoug Big
810N papung | @0unog LA | pepuswiwosay |  1sanbay papundg papun4 alwep josfoid T
SIA LA LA DLA4 60Ad jRoueby S
o4 <

s199f0.1d A)1D-UON 1o} suonepuswiwosay Buipung weibo.id Juswanoidwy Ajunwiwos L10ZA4d

WNd GL:¢ 0L0Z/Liy




y 10 Z abey

Odanj007000'08 00'2LG0T) 00700009 00700009 UoReadeM UINCA| ¢
Ajioyiny juewidojeaspay § Buisnoy oisayduep
CLOZ AL Ul paiapisuod aqj| INOH |00 e68°GEL 00'e68'see 00°000'002 000 BuisnoH 198G Jelod Uinos| i
Gl spund JAWOH 40 000°001 % Auoyiny juswdojenapey 9 Buisnoy Jsissyauepy
6 H4IHY|007000°8 00°000'0L 00°000'8 00'000'8 BOUR]SISSY |BuoneiadO) |
Buisnoy Asuabiawyg seysaysue )y
9 DEAUD|00°000°09 00°000°08 00°000'02 00°000'0L Jawdojareq satopuopy| ¢
19]U80) 824N0SaY ALUNWIWOTY I9)SayIURY
r4 2902{00°008'C) 00'008'tl 0o 008'ct 00°008°CtE ‘plocD-Boud jeonnsosuneyd|
J81u8) YleaH AjJUNWWIOY 18)SaLIURYY
1l DHEGDI000006E 00 000 ¥ 00000t 00°000' v+ spap--Bold eonnaseuteud] |
19)uaD Yi|eaH ANUNLILION Jalseyouepy
290300000 00'000's 00°000' 00°000'G uresboid LINDA JBng
asjeol] onsafew
1BpNg S0 WM pund, L M 00°000'G 000 000 slsuleluod uselly ¢
I9ISBYIUBR UMOIL]
way aur pejolisey-jebpng x 00'000°¢ 00°000°¢ 00000 Uche|[elsU] Jua ] Hied Suelelepl |
syled o nd ag o) 000'€S Jgisayoue umojug
i 24a0|00°000°G 00°000°0L 00°000°'S 00°000'S sien webipu] |
alen a01dsoy pue yjjesyH swoH
saaeny| Bulsnoyt 8ag oSz 983000006 00°000°62 00°000°0F 00°000'0y J01BUIDICCT) 8IIABS SSBBWOoH| |
ABpp pajiun sbejliol
b 283(00°000°01 00°000°0Z 0070 000 suofiesadQ-18ua] se0IMeg SSB|BoH| €
lojuan yaeaqnQ spueH Buidjay
9 95310000001 0000062 000 00°009'0t A9)jpys leuonisuei]| |
Jauan yseoaang spueH BuidisH
810N papun4| 83inog | LAH | papuswiosay |  1senboy papund papun4 auwieN 1sloig .l.m
SIA LLAL bLA4 0LAd B0A /AouaBy S
0 # <

sjoafoid AJID-UON 104 suoepuawwosay buipung welboud Juswaaoidw] AHUNWWOD LLOZAL

Wd G1:€ 0LOZ/ LY




¥ jo ¢ abed

ol 440aa0j00° 229'v 00°000'GZ 00'060'6Y 00°000°62 suohesadQ] |
5] aajeay] ooejed
8 OEADI0°000'0) 00'$9.4'62 00°000'6) 0000061 Heyg wbug| 4
uonteo yieay AJIoUIN HN
ucheaddy iz v 00°000'641 1000 00°000'08Z Jiedey WBIAS pue Jooy - Bulping yousugl 2
801 ucnosg panoidde HY j0 simnsul HN
fupued passpisucs 8q o],
5900/00°000°09 00°000'08 000 000 sjuwaidwl fsgeg oy - yoanyd ssuuy 1s] |
Hy jo ajnisul HN
Zi SEAD00 000G a0 000°Z) 00°000'8 00'000'8 weiboid ssudisyusoniy Joiseyouep| |
pung ueo7 ANUNWILLIOT HN
L 9S3[00°05+°0} 00°05+°01 00°000°9¢ 000 seoiMeg/swelbold( ¢
HN 10} SUOZLIOH MmaN
9353 09185 (L 983/ 1HY{007001'8% 00°096'/S 00°091'8 0o09L'g Buigels Jeieus| z
J1HY 000°0€$ HN 104 SUOZII0H MaN
£ D83|00°961'8 00 LBE'GL 00'661'8 00°000°G1 sasuadxy jeuopessd| |
HN 10} SUOZI10H Mmap
/. AWOH 00 000°051 00'000°00€  [00°0CO'0SL 000007051 BOUBJSISSY 1500 Butsol)  juswhed umog| Z
191S8UDUB 18]EBIL SHIOMIOGUBIaN
6 FNOH 60" 000'0S 00°000'0G 00°000°0% 00°000°05 J9jue)) diysIsuUMOBLLOH SMIOMIOGUBIBN] 1
Jajsayoury Jejeals) syioppioqybiaN
z HAU2(00°006°4 00 ESY'E L 00'L89°ZL 0018921 yoeoD Ajwed| ¢
J9)soudUeW 181801 J0 1LY Yo BB
41HY 000'0£$10 FLRY/DE0D | 000° 08 00'991'v01 000 000 gwioH dnoug) 38 yorwWLBY] L
DATD 000°0ES 1aysayauepy 1838ad9) JO 18JUanN Yl sy [BIUBly
oM se
Buipung a)e1g yeas 0] Aouaby
SI0N papund| 8ainog | L A4 | papustulLIonsy | 1sonbay papung papun4 aweN 10afoid M
SIA bEAS LA 0bAd 60Ad /Aousby =3
0% =

sjoafoid AJD-UON J0j suonepuawwosdy Buipuny weibold juswaaoiduw) APUNWWOY LL0ZAd

Wd G2 0102/LiF




¥ 10 1 abed

L1 DS3{00° 00021 0000021 00'000°CE 00°000°Z1 suonesad() soel4 s Az 4
y VOMA
fousbe 03 poo'sslol 5gao|c 00700022 00°000°02 00°000'0Z ponwiun semun)ioddo winoAl L
Buyeuop sesjen) JoAep VOWA
L1 2ga0(100°000°08 00°000°08 00°000°0% 00°000'0F B PIUD YNA| |
JAU8D) 23IN0Say AlLUE, ¥ 2JeD DIIUD YNA
142 DSH 0000001 00°000'6Z 000 00°00£°94 $901M9G ¢ Bullesunog BuisnoH ssojowoH| Z
BLIOH ABAA OYL
Gl JNOH{00°000'¥S 00°000'09 000 00°000°09 aouBlsIssY [ejudy] pesed Jueust] |
sWwoH Aepp oyl
11 94g0d2i00°004'08 00°00£°0€ 00°002°0¢ 00 004°08 swelfiold UonunN Jepigj i
saoiaeg Aunuiuos sydasop )18
Gl 2gd3{00"000'61 00°000°08 00°000°02 00'000'0Z S9DIARG [BINYIND BNNE |
$89IAI8G HN Waynog
I 2902/00°000°01 00°'000°02 00°000'S51 00 000'S1 Buiuiel ) uoneleidia [ebe g leapapy| |
JHEHY HN uteyinog
sesyeq) JoAep Ag uoneuop|iy agaoft 00'00L2¢E 0000062 00'000'GE 2ED SPBM| |
000'G$ sios|jal uogonpay AWLNY UOTIBA[ES
310N papund | 200G 1A | PApUSIWOCISY |  1s8nbay papun4 papuUn-g auleN 109foid Y
SIA LA LLAL 0LAS B0Ad 1Kouaby =1
jo # <

sjoafoid AJD-UON Jo} suonepuawiosdy Buipung weiboid juswaaoiduw] AHUNWWOS | L0ZAL

Wd G112 0102/ LY



@ity of Manchester
Netu Hampshive

In the year Two Thousand and

A RBEesSoLUTION

“Authorizing the Finance Officer to increase the Health Insurance Reserve
Account for the Fiscal Year 20117

Resalved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wish to increase the Health Insurance
Reserve Account in the Fiscal Year 2011;

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds available for application to the Health Insurance
Reserve Account in the Fiscal Year 2011; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Mayor and Aldermen hereby
authorize the Finance Officer fo deposit Six Hundred and Thirty-Five Thousand, Four
Hundred and Twenty-Seven Dollars ($635,427) into the Health Insuranice Reserve
Account #0101C13211 from the following sources:

SMG Signing Fee $400,000
CIGNA Prescription Drug Rebate $ 75,006
Hackett Hill Antenna Lease Fund $160.427

$635,427

RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon passage.



ity of Manchester
Nefr Hampshirve

In the vear Two Thousand and

A RESOLUTION

“Appropristing all Incremental Meals and Rooms Tax Revenue Received by the
City in the Fiscal Year 2011 and heid in the Civic Center Fund, for the payment
of the City’s Obligations in Said Fiscal Year under the Financing Agreement.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

N ACCORDANCE WITH THE New Hampshire Revised Statutes
Annotated, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen established on the
bocks of the City the Civie Center Fund; and

Meals znd Rooms Tax Revenue, in excess of $454,927 in cach
year, paid to the City by the State of New Hampshire in
accordance with RSA 78-A shall be held in the Civic Center Fund
to pay the City's share of the costs of constructing the Manchester
Civic Center; and

in accordance with the terms of the Financing Agreement betweeon
the City and the Manchester Housing and Redevelopment
Authority dated as of March 1, 2000 (the “Financing Agreement™},
the City must appropriate funds held in the Civic Center Fund to
meet its obligations under the Financing Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved as follows:

That all Incremental Meals and Rooms Tax Revenue received by
the City in the Fiscal Year 2011 and held, in the Civic Center
Fund, is hereby appropriated for the payment of the City’s
obligations in said fiscal year m accordance with the terms of the
Financing Agreement.

RESCLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.



Tity of Manchester
Nefo Hampshire

In the yvear Two Thousand and

A ResoLuTtion

“Appropriating to the Manchester School District the sum of $148,742,185 for the
Fiscal Year 2011.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

That the sum of One Hundred and Forty-Eight Million, Seven Hundred and Forty-Two
Thousand, One Hundred and Eighty-Five Dollars (8148,742,185) is hereby eppropriated
to the Manchester School District for the Fiscal Year 2011 to be taken from such
unappropriated money as may now be in the City Treasury or may hercafter come into it
and the balance by tax upon the estates liable to be taxed in said City and by tax on polls,
or from other source shall be appropriated as foliow:

RESTRICTED FUNDS: Subject to the approval of the City of Manchester Board of
School Commitiee.

$148,742,185

RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon ifs passage.



ity of Manchester
Nefo Hampshive

In the year Two Thousand and

A RESOLUTION

“Appropriating to the Manchester Transit Authority the sum of $886,500 for the
Fiscal Year 2011.7

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as foilows:

That the sum of Eight Hundred and Eighty-Six Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars
($886,500) is hereby appropriated to the Manchester Transit Authornity for the Fiscal Year
2011 to be taken from such unappropriated money as may now be in the City Treasury or
may hereafter come into it and the balance by tax upon the estates hiable to be taxed in
said City and by tax on polls, or from other source shall be appropriated as follows:

RESTRICTED FUNDS: Subject to the approval of the Manchester Transit Authority.

5886,500

RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.



ity of Manchester
Netw Hampshive

In the year Two Thousand and

A REsoLUTION

*Appropriating to the Manchester School Food and Nutrition Services Program
the sum of $5,822,600 from School Food and Nutrition Services Revenues for the
Fiscal Year 20i1.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayer and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

That the sum of Five Million, Eight Hundred and Twenty-Two Thousand, Six Hundred
Dotlars {$5,822,600) from School Food and Nuirition Services revenues shall hereby be
appropriated to the Manchester School Food and Nuirition Services program for the
Fiscal Year 2011 as follows:

RESTRICTED FUNDS: Subject to the approval of the Manchester Board of School
Committee,

35,822,600

RESOLVED that this Resclution shall take effect upon its passage.



ity of Manchester
Nefy Hampshive

In the year Two Thousand and

A Re

SOLUTION

“Raising Monies and Making Appropriations of $127,108,914 for the Fiscal Year

20117

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester ag follows:

That the swm of One-Hundred Twenty-Seven Million, One Hundred and Eight Thousand,
Nine Hundred and Fourfeen Dollars ($127,108,914) plus the County Tax be taken from
such unappropriated money as may now be in the City Treasury or may hercafter come
mte if, and the baldnce by tax upon the estates lable to be taxed in said City and by tax
on pells, or from other source, shall be appropriated as follows:

General Government

010
020
030
040
050
076
100
130
160
180
190
210
220
330
330
410
411
500
600
650
710
820

Aldermen £70,600
Agsessors $612,320
Planning & Community Development $1,881,408
CityClerk e 31,008,800
Economic Development Office $284,342
City Solicitoy .~ $1,009,83%
Fimance $913,992
Information Systems $1,478,164
Mayor e 5220,548
Office of Youth Services £504,975
Human Resowreces o $7G9,981
Building Maintenance 56,241,165
Tax Collector $526,867
Fire Department $18,486.979
Police Departmoent oo £19,000,102
Health Department-City $1,353,318
Health Departent - S¢hoot $1,268,505
Highway Department .~~~ 519,444,884
Welfare Department m__._._._._m__._._m.m.“______._._.:.-.__W,: $1,098,342
Parks and Recreaton o $2,767,477
Library Department $2,045,609
Elderly Services £260,320
Subtotal Agencies: $81,247,883

Continued on page 2



ity of Manchester
Nefv Hampshire

in ihe véar Two Thousand and

A ResoLuTionN

“Raising Monies and Making Appropriations of $127,108,914 for the Fiscal Year
20117
Page 2

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

170 Non-Departmental
Health Insurance 811,365,000
Dental Insurance $932,000
Life Insurance $76,265

Disability Insurance 7 T T $72,507

Workers Compensation- Medical §1,700,000
Workers Compensation — Salary $584,000
Casualty & Gesneral Liability $947,131
Fire Ratiremerit $3,074,000
Police Retirement $2.107,050
City Retirement $5,480,000
FiCA o $2,699,94%
Unemployment $70,000
Tuition Reimbursement $50,000
Severance Pay i $700,000
Contingency/Salary Adjustment i $700,000
Civic Contributions and Programs e $144,773
Southern NH Planning Commission $68,406
mcrvmcamy $500,000
Employees Medical Services e 540,000
Maturing Dett $9,130,000
Interest on Maturing Debt 35,400,000
Subtotal Non-Departmental $45,861,031
GRAND TOTAL (Agencies and Non-Departmentaly e 3127108914

R.ESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon 118 passage.



